
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Crockett, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, 
McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and  

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison  
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and 
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 25 August 2023 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 June 2023 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 9.1. Corporate Health and Safety – April – June 2023 - COM/23/259  (Pages 13 - 

34) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 10.1. Family Friendly Policies Project Update - CUS/23/244  (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, 
Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson  
and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig 
(UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 MARCH 2023 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 March 2023 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 
the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 14 (Equality and 

Diversity Policy) and 18 (Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness 
Report); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8518&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 June 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

CLUSTER RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE MAP - CUS/23/185 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which 
presented the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map in accordance with Staff 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that risks were being 
managed effectively within the People and Organisational Development Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map set out in 
Appendices A and B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers had advised that the risk register would be updated 

depending on the outcome of the UNITE/GMB ballot of school staff; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the risk register and assurance map. 
 
 
ABERDEEN SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LAB MOVE - RES/23/184 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided a high level summery of Aberdeen Scientific Services Labs’ (ASSL) move to 
the James Hutton Institute and the benefits to staff and the service. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress and achievement of Aberdeen Scientific Services 
Labs’ (ASSL) move to James Hutton Institute, the engagement with team members 
throughout this change and the benefits and opportunities realised for staff through this. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE APPRENTICESHIP / INTERNSHIP 
UPDATE - CUS/23/153 
 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 21 November 2022, the 
Committee had before it a report which provided an update on activity to develop the 
young workforce, namely:- 

• the Apprenticeship programme; 

• internships for Care Experienced Young People; and 

• ABZ Campus – Employability Pathway Programme. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 June 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(a) note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had advised 
that officers could investigate how Elected Members might be able to become 
involved with mentoring young people in future; and 

(b) note the progress of the continuing work to develop the young workforce, to do 
this in line with the Council’s Local Outcome Improvement Plan commitments, 
and to shape the workforce for the future. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would circulate the gender breakdown of the pupils involved 

in the ABZ Campus Employability Pathway Programme to Members and Trade 
Union Advisers outwith the meeting; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
MICROSOFT DYNAMICS 365- PEOPLE AND CHANGE JOURNEY - CUS/23/182 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out 
the change journey to date for staff through the introduction of Dynamics 365 as the 
Client Relationship Management tool across Social Care. The report also set out the 
next steps for the project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the change journey and the adoption and change management tools and 

methods used within that in embedding Dynamics 365; 
(b) note the engagement techniques, including end-user co-design, which had fed 

into the development of the tool and its roll-out as part of the overall approach to 
workforce engagement as the Council moved through transformation, and to 
include these approaches in the implementation of the Workforce Delivery Plan; 

(c) note the meeting of the Council’s commitments within that plan, specifically 
around ensuring the right skills were in place, with the right support and that 
empowered people would take effective decisions to meet the needs of 
customers and, with the effective use of data and digital, allow limited public 
resources to be targeted; and 

(d) note that the innovative use of Dynamics 365 for Social Work had resulted in the 
project being a finalist at this year’s Local Government Chronicle awards. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers could circulate information to Members and Trade Union 

Advisers outwith the meeting as to how Dynamics 365 operated, and that the 
presentation which had been given to other local authorities could be arranged for 
Members if required; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 June 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CUS/23/186 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 
an update on the application to date of the revised Managing Discipline, Managing 
Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the data provided regarding the usage and application of the policies; 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to undertake 

a deep dive of the data to identify areas, managers and employees who would 
benefit from additional support and early intervention to prevent escalation of 
issues; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to take action 
to reduce the length of time currently being taken at each stage of the policies as 
set out in paragraph 3.16 in the report; and 

(d) to instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report 
disciplinary, grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the Staff 
Governance Committee on an annual basis. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers were looking into designing refresher training for Investigating 

Officers, but that meantime, they could retake the online course or book into face 
to face training; 

(ii) in relation to mediation, to note that officers would circulate information to 
Members and Trade Union Advisers outwith the meeting in relation to how many 
meetings had been held in person or online; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY TO MARCH 
2023 - COM/23/173 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented statistical health and safety performance information for the three month 
reporting period January to March 2023 to provide Members with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report, particularly in relation to 
how data was presented in respect of incidents within the Operations cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 

Page 6



5 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 June 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would look to break down the Operations incidents data 

further in future reports; 
(ii) to note that officers would alter the cover report for future meetings to reflect that 

reporting near miss incidents also prevented escalation; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the report.  
 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 
CUS/23/187 
 
10. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 21 February 2022, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out the review of 
the impact of the Employee Mental Health Action Plan and proposed further 
amendments following that review, as well as including an update on the action taken to 
support employee mental health over the past 12 months. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Mental Health Action Plan and support the work outlined to address 

and improve employee mental health and wellbeing; and 
(b) note the proactive actions carried out so far to address and support positive 

employee mental health; and note the variety of initiatives, activities, training and 
support made available to employees during the last 12 months. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would invite Trade Union representatives to the training 

provided to managers; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - CUS/23/163 
 
11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out an update on the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan, and provided assurance that work was 
progressing to meet the Council’s Equality Outcomes and was continuously adapted and 
improved. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress made as part of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan; 

Page 7



6 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 June 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(b) approve the approach to further reviewing the data from the aforementioned 
Progress Report and placing a focus of equality, diversity and inclusion work on 
the areas outlined in section 4.3.3 of the report; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to report to 
Staff Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Action Plan on an annual basis which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or 
Progress Report updates or as an independent report in years where there is not 
a Mainstreaming or Progress Report; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report to 
Staff Governance Committee in advance of the next Mainstreaming Report being 
presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates to be 
confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related content and Outcomes. 
This will include the annual update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 
Plan; and 

(e) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisation Development to report to 
Staff Governance Committee on any future changes of approach towards the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan or any additional equality, diversity 
and inclusion initiatives and actions that require elected member approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would endeavour to include numbers alongside percentages 

in future reports to assist in providing clarity; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 30 June 2023 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.2

Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure

To seek approval of the policy Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5 D Delayed to November 

meeting to allow further 

consultation with Trade 

Unions and to afford more 

time to the Risk Board to 

consider the policy

Family Friendly Policies 

Project Update

To give an update on progress Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Special Leave Policy To seek approval of the policy Lindsay 

MacInnes

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5 D The planner lists as 

separate a review of our 

special leave policy for 

September. The reason 

for the timing of this was 

due to the Family Frien
[...]
nclusion Action Plan as well as 

any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on 

the data and analysis

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan on an annual basis 

which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report updates or as an independent report 

in years where there is not a Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report

Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer

2025

P
age 11



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

31

Equality and Diversity 

Staffing Outcomes / 2025 

Update on Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion 

Action Plan

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee in advance of the next 

Mainstreaming Report being presented to Anti-Poverty 

and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates to be 

confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related 

content and Outcomes. This will include the annual 

update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer

P
age 12



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 4 September 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – April – June 2023 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/259 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert (Interim) 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period April to June 2023 to 
provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health 
and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements. ￼ 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period April 
– June 2023. The statistical information also contains an analysis of the key 
figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control 
of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer as a result of an injury, which have historically been the main reason for 
Aberdeen City Council’s reports to HSE.  
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 

• All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

• HSE Reportable Incidents 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

• Reportable Diseases 

• Near Miss Information 

• Enforcement Interventions 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Health and Safety Audits 

• Compliance Monitoring 

• Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance 
 

3.2 Incidents (Apr-June 2023) 
 

All incident and near miss information in the appendix to this report has been 
provided to Cluster level in the appendix. However, within the Operations 
Function these have been reported to Service area level.  
 
Incident information 

  
3.3 The figures are reported to Cluster level for both employee and third-party 

incidents. C
[...]
refresh:

11/08/2023 09:35:04 UTC

P
age 23

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 24

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 25

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 26

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 27

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 28

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 29

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 30

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 31

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 32

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 33

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 4 September 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Family Friendly Policies Project Update 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/244 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director - Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes, Interim Chief Officer – People and 
OD and Customer Experience   

REPORT AUTHOR Darren Buck, People & OD Advisor  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the progress made towards the Family Friendly 

Policies Project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the progress made towards the Family Friendly Policies Project;  
 
2.2 Approves the project next steps as outlined in section 3.8; 
 
2.3  Instructs Chief Officer – People and OD and Customer Experience to report 

back to Staff Governance Committee in summer 2024 with updated policies 
and documentation for approval; 

 
2.4 Approves interim changes to the Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance 

and Special Leave Policy to ensure early compliance with the Carer’s Leave 
Act as outlined in section 3.9. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Current Offering for Staff 
 
3.1.1 Currently, the Council’s family friendly policies & guidance documents include:  
 

• Family Friendly Policy 

• Maternity Leave Guidance 

• Paternity Leave Guidance 

• Shared Parental Leave Guidance 

• Adoption Leave Guidance  

• Managing Employees Undergoing IVF Treatment Guidance 

• Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance  

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

 
3.1.2 In addition, the Council also has a Special Leave Policy which includes special 

leave and flexible working provisions that employees can use which includes: 
 

• Parental Leave 

• Time Off for Dependant / Family Emergencies  

• Parental Bereavement Leave 

• Time Off for IVF Treatment 
 
3.1.3 The Council’s Guidance for Situations of Adverse Weather also covers time off 

for primary care givers in situations where there are school closures due to 
adverse weather.  

 
3.1.4 There are also a number of Flexible and Smarter Working options that 

employees may benefit from such as flexi-time, term-time working, part-time 
working, amongst others. 

 
3.1.5 It is worth noting that those on Scottish Negotiating Committee for Teachers 

(SNCT) terms and conditions, under Part 2 Section 7 of the SNCT Handbook, 
have separate provisions for:  

 

• Maternity Leave and Pay 

• Adoption Leave and Pay 

• Shared Parental Leave and Pay 

• Surrogacy Leave  

• Maternity and Adoption Support Leave and Pay (including Ordinary 
Paternity Leave and Pay) 

• Parental
[...]
dentify further best-practice examples of family friendly 
policies and provisions. 

 
3.8.2 Eligibility for and application of the doubling of paternity leave will be scoped 

out with relevant negotiating bodies to ensure that the Working in Partnership 
for Aberdeen Joint Agreement is applied fairly and consistently for employees.  

 
3.8.3 An employee survey has been created and will be launched to get views of 

employees who have used any provisions in scope for this project to embed 
this into the review.  

 
3.8.4 Employee equality networks and working groups will continue to be engaged 

throughout so that they are co-designing improvements to our family friendly 
policy, guidance documents and provisions. 

 
3.8.5 The Chief Officer – People and OD and Customer Experience will return to 
 Staff Governance Committee in summer 2024 with the revised family friendly 
 policy, procedures and guidance documentation along with an update on any 
 other changes and improvements. 
 
3.8.6 Any additional changes to provisions or documentation required prior to 

summer 2024, will be brought to Staff Governance Committee within 
appropriate timescales and cycles. 

 
3.8.7 Ongoing feedback and data analysis will be taken to measure impact of any 
 improvements. 
 
3.9 Carer’s Leave Act Interim Changes 
 
3.9.1 As the Carer’s Leave Act, outlined in section 3.4.1, is due for implementation 

prior to Summer 2024, interim changes should be made to the existing 
Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance and Special Leave Policy. 

 
3.9.2 This will ensure that Aberdeen City Council is compliant with the legislation in 

advance of the planned implementation date. 
 
3.9.3 Currently, the Special Leave Policy has no specific mention of carer’s leave and 

our Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance states: 
 

“In cases where the employee cannot attend work due to their caring 
responsibilities, managers can consider, where appropriate, granting special 
leave such as ‘compassionate leave’ or agreeing with the employee that any 

Page 44



 

 
 

time off required is taken as annual, flexi or unpaid leave or that hours lost are 
made up at a later point.” 

 
3.9.4 It is proposed to change wording in both documents with immediate effect to: 
  

“Employees who are caring for a dependent with a long-term care need are 
entitled to a week of unpaid flexible leave per year. Managers can also 
consider, where appropriate, granting special leave such as ‘compassionate 
leave’ or agreeing with the employee that any time off required is taken as 
annual or flexi leave or that hours lost are made up at a later point.” 

 
3.9.5 Both documents as final versions will be included within the family friendly 

‘suite’ brought back to Staff Governance Committee in Summer 2024. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Increasing the offering of paternity leave for the ‘second parent’ does not 

directly alter the cost to the Council for employing any member of staff as it will 
not alter the pay received by the employee. However, this would create 
additional absence within services, and there could be additional cost incurred 
if it was determined that absence had to be covered through overtime or relief 
worker / agency fees. It would be a decision for individual services how to 
manage this additional cost pressure within existing budgets and within the 
confines of the Establishment Control Board.  

 
4.2 Any other identified financial implications will accompany the Staff Governance 

Committee paper in summer 2024 alongside policy updates and any further 
proposals.  
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Family Friendly Policies Project will bear in mind all employment 

regulations associated with maternity, paternity, shared parental and adoption 
leave as well as entitlements to parental leave. 

 
5.2 The Family Friendly Policies Project will ensure compliance with the Council’s 

duties under the Equality Act (2010). 
 
6.   ENVIR
[...]
lications/family-friendly-policies-actions-for-employers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-progression-in-the-workplace-actions-for-employers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-progression-in-the-workplace-actions-for-employers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-progression-in-the-workplace-actions-for-employers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-progression-in-the-workplace-actions-for-employers
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/managing-pregnancy-and-maternity-workplace/pregnancy-and-maternity-discrimination-research-findings
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/managing-pregnancy-and-maternity-workplace/pregnancy-and-maternity-discrimination-research-findings
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s137843/Pregnancy%20Loss%20Support%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s137843/Pregnancy%20Loss%20Support%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119462/Equally%20Safe%20at%20Work%20Accreditation%20-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119462/Equally%20Safe%20at%20Work%20Accreditation%20-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s146522/SGC%20-%20EDI%20Update%20-%20June%2023%20-%20final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s146522/SGC%20-%20EDI%20Update%20-%20June%2023%20-%20final.pdf

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 June 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety – April – June 2023 - COM/23/259
	SG_H&S_Report_Visuals_V4 (4)

	10.1 Family Friendly Policies Project Update - CUS/23/244



Minutes of the meeting


 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 September 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 

Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Davidson, Fairfull, 
Hutchison (as substitute for Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost), 
Macdonald, Massey, McLeod, Radley (as substitute for Councillor MacGregor), 

Thomson and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute 
Provost). 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson  

and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); Joe Craig 

(UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered 

 
 

WELCOME 
 

1.  The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor Ali who 

was attending his first meeting of the Committee, in place of Councillor Graham.  He 
advised that Councillor Crockett had also joined the Committee, although he was not 

present for today’s meeting, in place of Councillor Boulton. 
 

The Convener further advised that Mr Ron Constable would no longer be attending 
meetings of the Committee on behalf of the EIS, and would be replaced by Ms Zem 
Chefeke at future meetings.  He thanked Mr Constable for his contributions during his 

time on the Committee. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements made. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 JUNE 2023 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 June 2023 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8519&Ver=4


2 
 

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

4 September 2023 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delays to items 5 
(Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure) and 7 (Special Leave Policy); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the business planner. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY – APRIL – JUNE 2023 - COM/23/259 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three-
month reporting period April to June 2023 to provide Members with the opportunity to 

monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the concerns about reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) 

in schools and other buildings, to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord 
would circulate a written update to the Committee outlining the latest position with 

the situation; 
(ii) to note that officers would discuss the Health and Safety Sub Group with EIS 

colleagues outwith the meeting, in relation to how it could operate more 

proactively; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES PROJECT UPDATE - CUS/23/244 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided an updated on progress made towards the Family Friendly Policies Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress made towards the Family Friendly Policies Project; 

(b) approve the project next steps as outlined in section 3.8 of the report; 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development and Customer 

Experience to report back to Staff Governance Committee in summer 2024 with 

updated policies and documentation for approval; and 



3 
 

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

4 September 2023 
 

 
(d) approve interim changes to the Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance and 

Special Leave Policy to ensure early compliance with the Carer’s Leave Act as 
outlined in section 3.9. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would include the LNCT flexible working policy which had just 

been approved in the list of policies mentioned; 
(ii) to amend recommendation (c) to ‘report back to Staff Governance Committee in 

June 2024’; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


